

No. 23-CV-1981

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

COOPER NICHOLAS, PH.D.

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and DELMONT UNIVERSITY

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 25

Counsel for Respondent

January 31, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

OPINIONS FROM THE COURTS BELOW.....5

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT IN CONCLUDING THAT THE CONDITION PLACED ON THE ASTROPHYSICS VISITORSHIP DID NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 13

A. Delmont University was Advancing a Specific Policy Initiative with its Conditions on the State-Funded Research Grant, Presenting a Constitutional Condition on Speech under the First Amendment..... 13

B. Alternatively, Even if Delmont University’s Condition on the Research Grant is Considered to be Viewpoint Discrimination, the Condition Remains a Permissible Government Restriction on Speech under First Amendment Jurisprudence..... 15

C. The Condition Placed on the Astrophysics Grant Funding Remains Constitutionally Valid and Permissible, as Dr. Nicholas’ Refusal to Continue Compliance with the Grant Funding Conditions He Accepted was the Result of Neither State Actor Coercion nor a Penalty for Engaging in Restricted Speech..... 16

D. Delmont University Did Not Suppress Dr. Nicholas’ Ideas Because He Was Free to Publish His Thoughts in Other Capacities..... 19

E. Delmont University Had a Right to Place Conditions Upon the Grant Because Dr. Nicholas Was Engaged in Government Speech..... 21

II. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT DR. NICHOLAS’ PLANS FOR HIS STATE-FUNDED RESEARCH MAY IMPLICATE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CONCERNS THAT THE UNIVERSITY MAY MITIGATE..... 22

A. Locke v. Davey remains binding precedent upon the Court’s Establishment Clause jurisprudence..... 22

B. The Historical Understanding of the Establishment Clause Supports the Fifteenth Circuit’s Continued Application of Locke v. Davey to Decide this Matter..... 23

C. Both Court Precedent and Policy Concerns Compel Continued Deference to University Discretion in Making Educational and Resource Judgments in order to Mitigate the Possibility of Establishment Clause Violations..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l Inc., 570 U.S. 205, 218 (2013).....14, 17, 19

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203, 233 (1997)..... 25

American Communications Assn. v. Douds, 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....18

Arkansas Writers’ Project Inc. v. Ragland, 481 U.S. 221, 237(1987).....21

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth, 529, U.S. 217, 229 (2000).....22

Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Missouri v. Horowitz, 435 U.S. 78, 90, (1978).....28

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421, 431 (1962).....24

Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246, 2259 (2020).....23

Garner v. Board of Public Works, 341 U.S. 716 (1951).....18

Gerende v. Board of Supervisors, 341 U.S. 56 (1951).....18

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306, 328 (2003)..... 27

Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712, 722 (2004).....23, 24

National Endowment for the Arts v. Finlet, 524, U.S. 569, 587 (1998).....21

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593, 597 (1972).....9

Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley, 480 U.S. 92, 96 (1972).....15

Regan v. Tax’n with Represent’n of Wash., 461 U.S. 540, 548 (1983).....20

Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing, 474 U.S. 214, 225 (1985).....27

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, 475 U.S. 41, 47 (1986).....15

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819, 824 (1995).....21

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173, 193 (1991).....13

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513, 526 (1958).....17

Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman, 354 U.S. 234, 263 (1957)..... 27

Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263, 276 (1981).....27

OTHER CASES

Ass'n of Christian Sch. Int'l v. Stearns, 362 F. App'x 640 (9th Cir. 2010).....27

Bowman v. United States, 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 25

United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple, 224 F.3d 627, 631 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 25

Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove, 468 F.3d 975, 995 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 25

U.S. Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8

OPINIONS FROM THE COURTS BELOW

The opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Delmont, Mountainside Division, is unpublished and may be found at *Cooper Nicholas v. State of Delmont and Delmont University*, C.A. No. 23-CV-1981 (D. Delmont Feb. 20, 2024). The opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit is unpublished and may be found at *Delmont v. Nicholas*, C.A. No. 23-CV-1981 (15th Cir. Mar. 7, 2024).
